

NO. 297632

FILED

JUN 15 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

YAKIMA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
and the YAKIMA COUNTY FARM BUREAU, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

EASTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS
BOARD, an agency of the State of Washington, WES HAZEN, the
UPPER WENAS PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, FUTUREWISE,
and the CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA
NATION, *et al.*,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT FUTUREWISE

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA # 22367
Anne Powell, WSBA # 42934
Futurewise
814 Second Ave., Suite 500
Seattle, Washington, 98104
t: 206.343.0681
tim@futurewise.org
Attorneys for Appellant Futurewise

NO. 297632

FILED

JUN 15 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

YAKIMA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
and the YAKIMA COUNTY FARM BUREAU, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

EASTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS
BOARD, an agency of the State of Washington, WES HAZEN, the
UPPER WENAS PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, FUTUREWISE,
and the CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA
NATION, *et al.*,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT FUTUREWISE

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA # 22367
Anne Powell, WSBA # 42934
Futurewise
814 Second Ave., Suite 500
Seattle, Washington, 98104
t: 206.343.0681
tim@futurewise.org
Attorneys for Appellant Futurewise

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities iii

I. Introduction 1

II. Assignments of Error 3

III. Statement of the Case 4

IV. Argument 6

 A. Standard of Review 6

 B. THE BOARD CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT YAKIMA COUNTY’S
EXEMPTIONS FROM THE CRITICAL AREAS REGULATIONS VIOLATED THE
GROWTH MANAGEMENT ACT. 10

 1. The exemptions do not protect critical areas and maintain the
existing conditions of critical areas and so violate the GMA..... 10

 2. The exemptions that except certain developments from
Shoreline Management Act “substantial development permit”
requirements actually exempt the development from critical areas
regulation requirements..... 17

 3. The agricultural activities included in RCW 36.70A.560 and
subject to the “Ruckelshaus Center moratorium” are excluded from
the critical areas regulations by YCC 16C.01.05(3). 19

 C. THE BOARD’S DECISIONS ON WETLAND AND STREAM BUFFERS
CORRECTLY FOLLOWED THE GMA’S “BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE”
REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES AS INTERPRETED BY THE APPELLATE
COURTS, AND ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. 20

1. Yakima County’s failure to use Best Available Science in adopting stream buffer regulations has resulted in a failure to protect all functions and values of its critical areas.....	20
2. Yakima County has departed from the Best Available Science without reasoned justification, and thereby, has failed to protect all functions and values of its critical areas.	28
3. Yakima County has failed to take a precautionary or no risk approach in the absence of science, and thereby, has failed to protect all functions and values of critical areas.	31
4. The Board’s decision finding that the wetland buffer reductions violate the GMA is supported by substantial evidence.....	33
 D. THE BOARD CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT TYPE 5 STREAMS ARE FISH AND WILDLIFE HABITAT AND THAT THEIR PROTECTION IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT FISH AND WILDLIFE HABITAT AND COMPLY WITH THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT ACT.	 36
1. The adoption of Ordinance 2-2009 has not mooted the issue of Type 5 stream protection.....	36
2. The Board correctly determined that Type 5 streams are fish and wildlife habitat and that their protection is necessary to protect fish and wildlife habitat.....	37
V. Conclusion.....	47
Certificate of Service	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 48, 65 P.3d 337 (2003).....	8
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	9
<i>Clallam County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 127, 121 P.3d 764 (2005).....	11
<i>Ferry County v. Concerned Friends of Ferry County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 824, 123 P.3d 102 (2005)	11, 13, 23, 24, 28, 38
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	7
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 91 Wn. App 1, 22, 951 P.2d 1151, 1162 (1998).....	36, 37
<i>Lewis County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 488, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	7, 9
<i>Stevens County v. Futurewise</i> , 146 Wn. App. 493, 192 P.3d 1(2008)12, 18, 38	
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415 (2007)	9, 11, 18, 21, 28, 32, 33

<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Ass'n.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	7, 10
<i>Thurston County v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008).....	4
<i>Whidbey Env'tl. Action Network ("WEAN") v. Island County</i> , 122 Wn. App. 156, 93 P.3d 885 (2004).	7, 21, 26, 28, 31, 33, 35, 38

Statutes

chapter 34.05 RCW	7
RCW 34.05.570.....	7, 8, 9
RCW 36.70A.030	33
RCW 36.70A.060	13, 20, 22, 28, 31
RCW 36.70A.130	4, 22
RCW 36.70A.170	20
RCW 36.70A.172	11, 21, 22, 33, 38
RCW 36.70A.280	7
RCW 36.70A.560	19, 20
RCW 90.58.030.....	17

Rules

WAC 365-195-915	13, 28
WAC 365-195-920	31

Growth Management Hearings Board Decisions

Swinomish Indian Tribal Community, et al. v. Skagit County, et al.,

WWGMHB Case No. 02-2-0012c, Compliance Order, 2003 WL

23305927 (December 8, 2003)..... 21

Tulalip Tribes of Washington (Tulalip I) v. Snohomish County,

CPSGMHB Case No. 96-3-0029, Final Decision and Order, 1997 WL

29145 (Jan. 8, 1997).....20, 21
